

No. 01-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HIBBS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS
CHRISTOPHER DODD AND EDWARD M. KENNEDY,
AND REPRESENTATIVES PATRICIA SCHROEDER,
MARGE ROUKEMA AND GEORGE MILLER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
GIA B. LEE
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

MARK E. HADDAD*
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 25, 2002

* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

Additional *Amici Curiae* Represented by Above Counsel

Senate

Sen Barbara Boxer
Sen Maria Cantwell
Sen Hillary Rodham Clinton
Sen Jon S. Corzine
Sen Russell D. Feingold
Sen Dianne Feinstein
Sen John F. Kerry
Sen Howard Metzenbaum
Sen Barbara A. Milulski
Sen Patty Murray
Sen Harry Reid
Sen Charles E. Schumer
Sen Paul David Wellstone

House of Representatives

Rep. Gary Ackerman
Rep. Rob Andrews
Rep. Howard Berman
Rep. Peter DeFazio
Rep. Rosa DeLauro
Rep. Lane Evans
Rep. Barney Frank
Rep. Luis Gutierrez
Rep. Maurice Hinchey
Rep. Dale Kildee
Rep. Carolyn Kilpatrick
Rep. Dennis Kucinich
Rep. Carolyn Maloney
Rep. Betty McCollum
Rep. Jim McDermott
Rep. Juanita Millendar-
McDonald
Rep. Eleanor Holmes Norton
Rep. James Oberstar
Rep. Major Owens
Rep. Frank Pallone
Rep. Donald Payne
Rep. Nancy Pelosi
Rep. Lucille Roybal-Allard
Rep. Bobby L. Rush
Rep. John Tierney
Rep. Bernard Sanders
Rep. Louise McIntosh
Slaughter
Rep. Hilda Solis
Rep. Pete Stark
Rep. Henry Waxman
Rep. Lynn Woolsey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FMLA IS APPROPRIATE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LEGISLATION TO REMEDY AND DETER GENDER DISCRIMINATION	4
A. Congress Enacted The FMLA Pursuant To Its Fourteenth Amendment Power	4
B. Congress Has Broad § 5 Power To Remedy And Deter Gender Discrimination By The States	7
II. THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD CONFIRMS THAT THE FMLA IS APPROPRIATE LEGISLATION UNDER § 5	14
A. Congress Enacted The FMLA After Extensive Efforts To Remedy Gender Discrimination	15
B. The FMLA Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To Gender Discrimination By States	19
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	3, 12, 13
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3, 12, 13, 15, 27
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	10
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	7
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	29
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	3
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	16
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 412 (1908).....	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	10, 11
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	3
<i>Lopez v. Monterey</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	10
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	2, 9, 10, 29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	9, 11, 27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)...	13, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 10
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	8
STATUTES	
Social Security Amendments of 1956, Pub. L. No. 880, 70 Stat. 807	16
Equal Pay Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253	15
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076.....	16
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	19
29 U.S.C. § 2601	1, 5, 6
§ 2611(3).....	29
§ 2612(a)(1)(C).....	1, 7
§ 2613	29
§ 2614(b).....	29
§ 2617(a).....	29
§ 2618	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Proposed Equal Rights Amendment, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972).....	17
<i>The “Equal Rights” Amendment: Hearings on S.J. Res. 61 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Amendments of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	17
<i>Equal Rights 1970: Hearings on S.J. Res. 61 and S.J. Res. 231 Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	17
<i>Equal Rights for Men and Women 1971: Hearings on H.J. Res. 35, 208, and Related Bills and H.R. 916 and Related Bills Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong. (1971).....</i>	17
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Hearings on H.R. 4300 Before the Subcomm. on Labor Management Standards, 99th Cong. (1986).....</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil Serv. and Subcomm. on Compensation and Employee Benefits of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	22, 25
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor Management Standards of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the Comm. on Education and Labor, 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	20
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism of the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources (pt. 1) 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	23, 25, 27
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism of the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources (pt. 2) 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family and Medical Leave Act of 1989: Hearings on H.R. 770 Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	25
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2 Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Management Relations of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 102d Cong. (1991)</i>	21
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971)	18
95-948 (1978)	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 100-511, pt. 2 (1988)	24, 29
101-28, pt. 1 (1989)	22, 29
102-40 (1991)	18
103-8, pt. 1 (1993)	6, 19, 21, 28
103-8, pt. 2 (1993)	5
S. Rep. No. 88-176 (1963)	15
92-415 (1971)	18
92-689 (1972)	17
95-331 (1977)	6, 16
100-447 (1988)	29
101-77 (1989)	29
102-68 (1991)	22, 23, 26, 28
103-3 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
137 Cong. Rec. H9714 (1991).....	20
S502 (1991)	6
138 Cong. Rec. H8227 (1992).....	26
139 Cong. Rec. H387 (1993).....	27
H388 (1993).....	6
H399 (1993).....	25
H423 (1993).....	21
S1000 (1993)	21
S1139 (1993)	21

OTHER AUTHORITY

Comm'n on Fam. & Med. Leave, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>A Workable Balance: Report to Congress on Family and Medical Leave Policies</i> (1996).....	29
